はじめに
本テキストは、TOEIC® Listening & Reading Test（以下、TOEIC L&R）で
スコアアップを目指す皆さんのために設計されており、単なるテスト対策を
超えて、英語の実践的な力を伸ばすことに重点を置いています。著者は共に
TOEIC L&Rを毎回受験し、大学や専門学校の学生にその対策や最新の傾向
を教えている現役TOEIC講師です。実際に授業の中で多くの学生たちと一緒
に取り組んできたTOEIC L&R対策の効果的な学習法を本テキストで紹介し
ます。これまで、多くの学生がこの学習法を通じて英語力を劇的にアップさせ、

10校 24/09/30 KSD-PS-TOEIC25_U110校 24/09/30 KSD-PS-TOEIC25_U1
Travel
U n i t  1
Part 3 Part 3の会話問題では、まずは最初の発言を集中的に聞きましょ
う。それによって、会話が行われている場所、会話のトピック、
話者の立場（同僚、客と店員など）や職種が把握しやすくなります。
A.	会話を聞き、質問に答えましょう。
1. 	この会話はどこで行われていると考えられますか。	 （　　　　　　　　　　　　）
2. 	何が問題になっていますか。	 （　　　　　　　　　　　　）
B. 	会話の続きを聞き、適切な答えを選びましょう。
3.  What does the woman offer to do?
 (A) Change her flight	 (B) Reschedule her meeting
4.  What will the woman receive?
 (A) A meal voucher	 (B) A seating upgrade
Exercise
DL 010 CD1-10
DL 013 CD1-13
DL 011, 012 CD1-11 CD1-12
W: Hi. I’m 1.  for my flight to Seattle. Here’s my reservation
code.
M: Yes, I see you have a 2.  for flight 305 departing at
3:00 P.M. However, this flight appears to be 3. , and

 (A) Go on vacation
 (B) Look for a hotel room
 (C) Purchase some office supplies
 (D) Read a magazine
TOEICの世界では、飛行機、電車、バスが遅延することは日常茶飯事です。遅延の理由
に人身事故は存在せず、多くの場合が悪天候（bad weather / inclement weather）、機械
不良（mechanical trouble / mechanical failure）、台風の後の倒木（fallen trees）などです。
遅延の理由と、その際の対応（ターミナルが変更になる、他の路線を利用するなど）をしっ
かり聞き取るようにしましょう。
TOEIC World
TOEIC Practice
DL 009 CD1-09
  Hi, Iʼm checking in. I reserved a room for two nights.
  Iʼm taking a business trip to Milan next week to see some important clients.
Read  Aloud! 音声を聞き、音読しましょう。
DL 014, 015 CD1-14 CD1-15
会話の冒頭を聞く
18 19
10校 24/09/30 KSD-PS-TOEIC25_U110校 24/09/30 KSD-PS-TOEIC25_U1
Travel

1. It is essential for all employees to attend the meeting.  （　　　　　　　　　）
2. We have to prepare the agenda for the board members.  （　　　　　　　　　）
3. I’ve received all materials for the annual meeting. （　　　　　　　　　）
B.	 太字の語と言い換えられる語句をAから選び、必要であれば形を変えて（　）内に書き入
れましょう。
Part 2 What / Where / When / Who / Whose / Why / Howから始まるWH
疑問文は、冒頭の疑問詞を意識的に聞きとり、問われている内容
を理解しましょう。応答は問われていることに直接的に答えるパ
ターンのほか、「知りません」「他の人に聞いてください」と言った
り、質問に質問で返したりするなど、間接的に答えるパターンが
あります。WH疑問文はYes / Noで答えることはできませんので、
Yes / Noが聞こえた選択肢は選ばないようにしましょう。
音声を聞いて空所を埋めた後、次の問いかけの応答として成立するものには○を、成立し
ないものには×を【　】内に書きましょう。
Listen and select the best response to the question or statement.
Exercise DL 019 ~ 021 CD1-19 CD1-21~
DL 018 CD1-18
DL 017 CD1-17
a. スケジュールの重なり　　b. 取締役会　　c. 手配をする　　d. 大会　　e. 近々行われる
f. ～の予定を変更する　　g. 配布資料　　　h. 議題　　i. ～を延期する　　j. 視聴覚機器
k. 出席者　　l. 重役（の）　　m. 会議室　　n. 年１回の　　o. 前もって　　p. ～を率いる
q. ～について議論する　　r. 必須の　　s. ～を予約する　　t. ビデオ会議
TOEIC Vocabulary
DL 022 ~ 026 CD1-22 CD1-26~TOEIC Practice
ペアで、Bの１〜３の英文と、太字の語を言い換えた英文を読み合いましょう。
	When will the meeting agenda be finished?——In an hour.
	Where should I reserve for our next meeting?——Ask Judy in the HR department.
Read  Aloud! 音声を聞き、音読しましょう。

------- so that we can arrange pick-up?
Please let me know if you have any questions. -------.
Best regards,
Meghan Andrews
Guest Reservation Services
1.
2.
3.
4.
TOEIC Practice
Read  Aloud! 音声を聞き、音読しましょう。
 	According to tomorrowʼs schedule, we will have breakfast at the restaurant and leave
the hotel before noon.
 	Our travel agency has more than 50 local travel guides. Their deep knowledge of
European history is highly valued by visitors.
DL 016 CD1-16
名詞の語彙問題・
代名詞
22 23
10校 24/09/30 KSD-PS-TOEIC25_U110校 24/09/30 KSD-PS-TOEIC25_U1

6 $40
Three 6-foot tables, projector and
screen, and audio equipment
Standard 4 $25
Two 6-foot tables and audio
equipment
Basic 2 $10 One 6-foot table
To reserve a room, please call meeting reservations at (512) 433-1000, or book
online. Meeting rooms are available weekdays between 8:00 A.M. and 9:00 P.M.,
and may be booked up to two months in advance. Note that a 25% deposit is
required for Premium type meeting room reservations.
TOEIC Practice
Read  Aloud! 音声を聞き、音読しましょう。
  The meeting will be postponed until next Friday.
 I was wondering if you can attend the meeting on my behalf.
DL 034 CD1-34
Vocab Check 1. urgent （　　　　　　　　）　　2. regarding （　　　　　　　　）
PHONE MEMO
For: Zachary Meier Date: March 3 Time: 10:00 A.M. Urgent: Yes
Caller: Ms. Charlotte Pointe